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Independent Auditors' Report 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
Futures in Education 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Futures in Education (“Futures”), 
which comprise the statement of financial position as of August 31, 2024 and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Futures as of August 31, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of Futures and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Futures’ 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements 
are available to be issued. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due  to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Futures’ internal control. Accordingly, no 
such opinion is expressed. 
 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 
 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Futures’ ability to continue as a going 
concern  for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
 
We have previously audited Futures’ August 31, 2023 financial statements, and we expressed an 
unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated January 24, 
2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the 
year ended August 31, 2023 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial 
statements from which it has been derived. 
 

 
 
January 28, 2025 
 
 



Futures in Education

Statement of Financial Position
August 31, 2024

(with comparative amounts at August 31, 2023)

2024 2023

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,589,969$      2,343,471$     

Pledges receivable, net 1,810,474        3,053,041       

Prepaid expenses and other assets 91,033            78,812            

Funds held as agency endowments 22,805            9,888              

Investments 6,657,803        5,898,700       

Interest in net assets of Catholic Foundation for

Brooklyn and Queens 819,136          766,644          

11,991,220$    12,150,556$   

Liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 47,241$          64,397$          

Funds held as agency endowments 22,805            9,888              

Refundable advances 36,100            2,500              

Due to Catholic Foundation for Brooklyn and Queens 226,120          1,175,062       

Total Liabilities 332,266          1,251,847       

Net Assets 

Without donor restrictions 1,230,303        1,481,145       

With donor restrictions 10,428,651      9,417,564       

Total Net Assets 11,658,954      10,898,709     

   Total Liabilities and Net Assets 11,991,220$    12,150,556$   

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

See notes to financial statements
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Futures in Education

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended August 31, 2024

(with summarized totals for the year ended August 31, 2023)

Without

Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions 2024 2023

SUPPORT AND REVENUE

Donations and gifts 4,410,488$ -$                  4,410,488$    4,184,965$     

Be an Angel to a Student -                  1,937,887     1,937,887      2,068,674       

Fundraising, net of costs with direct benefit to 
donors of $419,446 and $995,911 846,841      -                    846,841         2,561,089       

Investment income 357,177      695,802        1,052,979      369,528          

Miscellaneous income 102,734      -                    102,734         183,439          

Net assets released from restriction 1,675,094   (1,675,094)    -                    -                      

Total Support and Revenue 7,392,334   958,595        8,350,929      9,367,695       

EXPENSES

Scholarship programs 6,319,455   -                    6,319,455      6,260,403       

Management and general 797,359      -                    797,359         598,116          

Fundraising 526,362      -                    526,362         603,768          

Total Expenses 7,643,176   -                    7,643,176      7,462,287       

Excess (Deficiency) of Support and Revenue 

           over Expenses (250,842)     958,595        707,753         1,905,408       

Change in interest in net assets of Catholic

Foundation of Brooklyn and Queens -                  52,492          52,492           41,618            

Change in Net Assets (250,842)     1,011,087     760,245         1,947,026

NET ASSETS

Beginning of year 1,481,145   9,417,564     10,898,709    8,951,683       

End of year 1,230,303$ 10,428,651$ 11,658,954$  10,898,709$   

See notes to financial statements
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Futures in Education

Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended August 31, 2024

(with summarized totals for the year ended August, 2023)

Scholarship Management 2024 2023

Programs and General Fundraising Total Total

Grants and scholarships 4,204,086$  -$                 -$               4,204,086$  4,261,118$ 

Be an Angel to a Student 1,501,985    -                   -                 1,501,985    1,439,132   

Payroll and related expenses 409,699       239,500       403,245     1,052,444    1,006,208   

Professional and consulting fees 1,912           78,245         -                 80,157         79,318        

Advertising and printing 165,658       2,626           18,740       187,024       229,271      

Insurance -                   43,159         -                 43,159         37,658        

Administrative costs 7,123           67,441         1,813         76,377         83,560        

Events and meetings 7,699           2,761           431,533     441,993       1,046,579   

Occupancy 21,293         11,584         20,370       53,247         51,834        

Bad debt expense -                   320,658       -                 320,658       109,717      

Charitable contributions -                   -                   57,607       57,607         47,337        
Miscellaneous -                   31,385         12,500       43,885         66,466        

Total Expenses 6,319,455    797,359       945,808     8,062,622    8,458,198   

Less costs with direct benefit to donors -                   -                   (419,446)    (419,446)      (995,911)     

Total Expenses Reported by Function 

on the Statement of Activities 6,319,455$  797,359$     526,362$   7,643,176$  7,462,287$ 

 See notes to financial statements
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Futures in Education

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended August 31, 2024

(with comparative amounts for the year ended August 31, 2023)

2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets 760,245$       1,947,026$      

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash from operating activities

Bad debt expense 320,658         109,717           

Discount on pledges receivable (134,632)        17,801             

Net realized and unrealized gains on investments (849,712)        (232,021)          

Change in interest in net assets of Catholic Foundation for

    for  Brooklyn and Queens (52,492)          (41,618)            

Change in operating assets and liabilities

Pledges receivable 1,056,541      152,337           

Prepaid expenses and other assets (12,221)          94,670             

Accounts payable and accrued expenses (17,156)          21,696             

Refundable advances 33,600           (265,441)          

Due to Catholic Foundation for Brooklyn and Queens 74,390           (119,435)          

Net Cash from Operating Activities 1,179,221      1,684,732        

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of investments (2,338,125)     (4,134,234)       

Proceeds from sales of investments 2,428,734      4,196,265        

Net Cash from Investing Activity 90,609           62,031             

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Due to Catholic Foundation for Brooklyn and Queens (1,023,332)     (875,000)          

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 246,498         871,763           

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Beginning of year 2,343,471      1,471,708        

End of period 2,589,969$    2,343,471$      

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH

FLOW INFORMATION

Cash paid during the year for interest 4,163$           34,947$           

NONCASH FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Permanently restricted contributions received by Catholic

    Foundation for Brooklyn and Queens on behalf of Futures

      in Futures in Education 1,000             -                       

See notes to financial statements
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Notes to Financial Statements 
August 31, 2024 
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1. Organization 
 
Futures in Education, formerly “The Futures in Education Endowment Fund for Brooklyn 
and Queens” (“Futures”), was established to support and to assist the Roman Catholic 
Diocese of Brooklyn in its Catholic educational mission by providing supplemental 
funding and other assistance for all programs and services, including capital projects, in 
Catholic elementary and secondary schools or elsewhere in the Roman Catholic 
Diocese of Brooklyn. 
 
Futures is classified as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code.  
 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”).  
 
Change in Accounting Policies 
 
Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Credit Losses 
 
In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued an accounting 
pronouncement related to the measurement of credit losses on financial instruments. 
This pronouncement and subsequently issued Accounting Standards Updates, clarified 
certain provisions of the new guidance, changed the incurred loss model for most 
financial assets and required the use of an “expected loss” model for instruments 
measured at amortized cost.  
 
Under this model, entities are required to estimate the lifetime expected credit losses on 
such instruments and record an allowance to offset the amortized cost basis of the 
financial asset, resulting in a net presentation of the amount expected to be collected on 
the financial asset. The adoption of this guidance on September 1, 2023 did not have a 
material effect on Futures’ financial statements. 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingencies at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses recognized during the 
reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents include all highly liquid investments with maturities of three 
months or less at the time of purchase and consist principally of funds maintained in 
checking and money market accounts.  
 
Pledges Receivable 
 
Unconditional promises to give are recognized as contribution revenue in the period 
received. Pledges receivable that are expected to be collected in future years are 
discounted to their net realizable value using a risk-adjusted discount rate. The discount 
is amortized and reflected within contribution income in the statement of activities over 
the period in which the pledge is expected to be collected.  
 
Allowance for Uncollectible Pledges Receivable 
 
An allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable is estimated based on a combination 
of write-off history, aging analysis and any specific known doubtful accounts.  
 
Funds Held as Agency Endowments 
 
Funds held as agency endowments include contributions given by individuals for other 
organizations that are held by Futures on behalf of those organizations. 
 
Net Asset Presentation 
 
The financial statements of Futures report amounts separately by class of net assets 
based on the presence or absence of donor restrictions within the following net asset 
classifications: 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 
restrictions and that may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary 
objectives of Futures. These net assets may be used at the discretion of Futures’ 
management and the Board of Trustees. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors 
and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be 
met by actions of Futures or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are 
perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated that the funds be maintained in 
perpetuity.  
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Net Asset Presentation (continued) 
 
When a donor restriction expires, that is when a stipulated time restriction ends or 
purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to 
net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities. 
 
Functional Expense Allocations 
 
The costs of providing the various programs and other activities of Futures have been 
summarized on a functional basis in the accompanying statements of activities and 
functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the 
programs and supporting services benefited. Such allocations are determined by 
management in accordance with grant provisions and/or other equitable basis. 
 
The expenses that are allocated include the following: 
 

Expense Method of Allocation

Payroll and related expenses Time and effort
Advertising and printing Time and effort
Administrative costs Time and effort
Events and meetings Time and effort
Occupancy Square footage  

 
Income Taxes 
 
Futures recognizes the effect of tax positions only when they are more likely than not to 
be sustained.  Management has determined that Futures had no uncertain tax positions 
that that would require financial statement recognition or disclosure. Futures is no longer 
subject to tax examinations for fiscal periods prior to 2021. 
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
 
Futures follows U.S. GAAP guidance on Fair Value Measurements, which defines fair 
value and establishes a fair value hierarchy organized into three levels based upon the 
input assumptions used in pricing assets.  Level 1 inputs have the highest reliability and 
are related to assets with quoted prices in active markets. Level 2 inputs relate to assets 
with other than quoted prices in active markets which may include quoted prices for 
similar assets or liabilities or other inputs which can be corroborated by observable 
market data. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs and are used to the extent that 
observable inputs do not exist. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Investment Valuation 
 
Investments are carried at fair value. 
 
Investment Income Recognition 
 
Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Interest income is 
recorded on the accrual basis and dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. 
Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in the determination of change in 
net assets. 
 
Contributions 
 
All contributions are considered available for any activity of Futures, unless specifically 
restricted by the donor.  
 
Advertising Costs 
 
Advertising costs are expensed when incurred. Advertising costs amounted to $36,424 
and $56,514 for the year ended August 31, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Prior Year Information 
 
The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information 
in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to 
constitute a presentation in conformity with U.S. GAAP. Accordingly, such information 
should be read in conjunction with Future’s financial statements for 2023, from which the 
summarized information was derived. 
 
Subsequent Events Evaluation by Management 
 
Management has evaluated subsequent events for disclosure and/or recognition in the 
financial statements through the date that the financial statements were available to be 
issued, which date is January 28, 2025. 
 

3. Concentration of Credit Risk and Other 
 
Financial instruments that potentially subject Futures to concentrations of credit risk 
consist principally of receivables, which are expected to be collected in the normal 
course of business, and cash at financial institutions which at times may exceed 
federally insured limits. Futures has not experienced any losses on its cash deposits. 
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3. Concentration of Credit Risk and Other (continued) 
 
The investment portfolio is diversified by type of investments and industry concentrations 
so that no individual investment or groups of investments represent a significant 
concentration of market risk. 
 
As of and for the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, approximately 39% and 31% 
of support was received from two donors, and one donor represented approximately 
69% and 82% of total pledges receivable. 
 

4. Pledges Receivable 
 
Futures received unconditional pledges which have been recorded net of a present 
value discount of 3.8% and 4.5% at August 31, 2024 and 2023 and an allowance for 
uncollectible pledges as follows at August 31: 
 

2024 2023

Due in one year or less 621,667$          681,500$          
Due in two through three years 3,851,668         5,225,000         

4,473,335         5,906,500         
Less discount (96,913)             (231,545)           
Less allowance for uncollectible pledges (2,565,948)        (2,621,914)        

1,810,474$       3,053,041$       

 
5. Interest in Net Assets of Catholic Foundation for Brooklyn and Queens 

 
The Catholic Foundation for Brooklyn and Queens (“CFBQ”) is a not-for-profit 
corporation affiliated with the Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn that invests in 
managed investment portfolios to provide income to support Diocesan programs.  CFBQ 
holds and manages financial assets of Futures without variance power by Futures. 
CFBQ will hold and invest the assets in perpetuity and periodically award grants to 
Futures.  This interest is carried at fair value (level 3 inputs) based on net asset value 
per CFBQ. For the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, $1,000 and $0 was donated 
to CFBQ on behalf of Futures.  
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6. Assets Measured at Fair Value 
 
The following are the classes and major categories of assets at August 31, 2024 and 
2023 grouped by the fair value hierarchy for those assets measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Investments

Common stocks 3,884,508$   -$                  -$                  3,884,508$     
Government bonds -                    378,238        -                    378,238          
Corporate bonds -                    356,332        -                    356,332          
Municipal bonds -                    182,779        -                    182,779          
Preferred stocks -                    464,351        -                    464,351          
Mutual funds 1,258,421     -                    -                    1,258,421       
Money fund -                    5,361            -                    5,361              

Total Investments
at Fair Value 5,142,929     1,387,061     -                    6,529,990       

Cash, at cost -                    -                    -                    127,813          

Total Investments 5,142,929     1,387,061     -                    6,657,803       
Interest in the net assets

of CFBQ -                    -                    819,136        819,136          

Total Assets Measured
at Fair Value 5,142,929$   1,387,061$   819,136$      7,476,939$     

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Investments

Common stocks 3,398,774$   -$                  -$                  3,398,774$     
Government bonds -                    394,209        -                    394,209          
Corporate bonds -                    365,158        -                    365,158          
Municipal bonds -                    140,529        -                    140,529          
Preferred stocks -                    752,733        -                    752,733          
Mutual funds 722,323        -                    -                    722,323          
Money fund -                    3,736            -                    3,736              

Total Investments 4,121,097     1,656,365     -                    5,777,462       
Cash, at cost -                    -                    -                    121,238          

Total Investments 4,121,097     1,656,365     -                    5,898,700       
Interest in the net assets

of CFBQ -                    -                    766,644        766,644          

Total Assets Measured
at Fair Value 4,121,097$   1,656,365$   766,644$      6,665,344$     

2024

2023

 
 
There were no transfers between levels for the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023. 
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6. Assets Measured at Fair Value (continued) 
 
Investment income (loss) for the years ended August 31, 2024 and August 31, 2023 
consists of the following: 
 

2024 2023

Realized gains 148,586$       237,869$       
Unrealized gain (losses) 701,126         (5,848)           
Interest and dividends 265,314         193,076         
Direct investment fees (62,047)         (55,569)         

Total Investment Income 1,052,979$    369,528$        
 
The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balance for the interest in 
the net assets of CFBQ, which is measured at fair value using significant unobservable 
inputs (Level 3) for the year ended August 31: 

Balance, August 31, 2022 725,026$       
Realized and unrealized gains 63,389           
Purchases, issuances and (settlements), net (21,771)         

Balance, August 31, 2023 766,644         
Realized and unrealized gains 114,643         
Contributions 1,000             
Purchases, issuances and (settlements), net (63,151)         

Balance, August 31, 2024 819,136$       

 
7. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions  

 
Net assets with donor restrictions are for the following purposes at August 31: 
 

2024 2023
Temporary in Nature

Accumulated endowment earnings for
Educational Purposes 1,757,452$       1,234,759$       

Interest in net assets of CFBQ 254,384            202,892            
Scholarship and Tuition Assistance 2,607,515         2,607,515         
Be an Angel Student 2,014,041         1,578,139         

Total Temporary in Nature 6,633,392         5,623,305         
Perpetual in Nature

Educational Purposes 3,795,259         3,794,259         

Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 10,428,651$     9,417,564$        
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7. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions (continued) 
 
Net assets – perpetual in nature restricted for Educational Purposes consist of the 
following at August 31:  
 

2024 2023

Corpus of endowment fund held as investments 3,230,507$       3,230,507$       
Corpus of interest in net assets of CFBQ 564,752            563,752            

3,795,259$       3,794,259$        
 

8. Net Assets Released from Donor Restrictions 
 
Net assets were released from donor restrictions for the following purposes for the years 
ended August 31: 
 

2024 2023

Educational Purposes 173,109$          169,151$          
Be an Angel to a Student 1,501,985         1,342,228         

1,675,094$       1,511,379$        
 

9. Liquidity and Availability 
 
The following represents Futures’ available financial assets reduced by amounts not 
available for general use within one year. Total financial assets available to meet cash 
needs for general expenditures within one year are as follows at August 31: 
 

2024 2023
Financial Assets at Year End
   Cash and cash equivalents 2,589,969$    2,343,471$    
   Pledges receivable, net 1,810,474      3,053,041      
   Investments 6,657,803      5,898,700      
   Interest in net assets of Catholic Foundation for

Brooklyn and Queens 819,136         766,644         

Total Financial Assets at Year End 11,877,382    12,061,856    

Less Amounts not Available to be Used Within One Year
   Net assets with donor restrictions (10,428,651)  (9,417,564)    

Financial Assets Available to Meet General 
Expenditures Over the Next Twelve Months 1,448,731$    2,644,292$    
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9. Liquidity and Availability (continued) 
 
Futures’ goal is to maintain financial assets to meet one year of operating expenses. As 
part of its liquidity management, Futures has a policy to structure its financial assets to 
be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. 
 

10. Endowment Fund 
 
The following is a reconciliation of the investment activity of the donor-restricted 
endowment fund for the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023:  
 

Accumulated
Earnings Corpus Total

Balance, August 31, 2022 1,175,685$   3,230,507$   4,406,192$   
Investment return 228,225        -                    228,225        
Spend rate appropriation (169,151)       -                    (169,151)       

Balance, August 31, 2023 1,234,759     3,230,507     4,465,266     
Investment return 695,802        -                    695,802        
Spend rate appropriation (173,109)       -                    (173,109)       

Balance, August 31, 2024 1,757,452$   3,230,507$   4,987,959$   

With Donor Restrictions

 
 
Endowment assets are held as investments at August 31, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Interpretation of Law 
 
Futures has interpreted the New York Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act 
(NYPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift 
date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the 
contrary and except in those cases where the law allows appropriation for spending of 
the original gift amounts. As a result of this interpretation, Futures classifies as net 
assets with donor restrictions that are held as endowment (a) the original value of gifts 
donated to the endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment, 
and (c) accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the 
applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.  The 
remaining portion of the donor restricted endowment fund that is not retained in 
perpetuity is subject to appropriation for expenditure by Futures in a manner consistent 
with the standard of prudence prescribed by NYPMIFA. 
 
Return Objective and Risk Parameters 
 
Futures maintains donor-restricted funds whose purpose is to provide long term support 
for its charitable purpose. Futures’ investment policy calls for the endowment assets to 
be invested in accordance with sound investment practices that emphasize long-term 
investment fundamentals. The primary emphasis is to accumulate wealth over time, 
rather than current income. 
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10. Endowment Fund (continued) 
 
Spend Rate Policy 
 
The spending formula for each fund is as follows: distributions of up to 5% of the 
average 20-quarter valuation of the endowment’s net investment assets less fees and 
expenses. Spending should come from unallocated cash, then from securities in order of 
liquidity, upon recommendation of the investment manager. 
 

11. Transactions with Catholic Foundation for Brooklyn and Queens 
 
Futures reimburses CFBQ for payroll costs and other charges incurred throughout the 
year on behalf of Futures. For the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, charges 
incurred by CFBQ on behalf of Futures totaled $1,331,576 and $1,353,469. The 
amounts due to CFQB at August 31, 2024 and 2023 total $226,120 and $1,175,062. On 
May 18, 2022, Futures entered into a promissory note agreement with CFBQ, which 
described payment terms for $1,898,329 of the balance outstanding at August 31, 2021 
which matures on August 31, 2029, with interest computed at 1% per annum. During 
fiscal 2024, Futures paid off the promissory note in full.  
 
 

* * * * * 




